

**AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO CONTRACT NO. K-1718-51**

Amendment No. 1 of the Contract K-1718-51 between Garver, LLC (CONSUTLANT) and the City of Norman, a municipal corporation (OWNER), is amended to include the following agreement of the parties.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into Contract K-1718-51 on September 12, 2017 for professional survey and engineering services in connection with the **design of two new traffic signals at the intersections of 36th Avenue NW with Bart Conner Drive and Cascade Boulevard, and the interconnection of traffic signals along 36th Avenue NW, between Robinson Street and Tecumseh Road in the City of Norman** (the "Project"), as set forth therein, for a total cost of **\$45,250**.

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend CONSULTANT's provision of contract services, and to supplement those services as set forth herein, for an extended time period to end on December 30, 2026, and for an additional cost of \$10,331, bringing the contract total to **\$65,585**.

- I. **ATTACHMENT A** to K-1718-51, Scope of Services, shall be supplemented and amended as described in Attachment A.
- II. **ATTACHMENT B** to K-1718-51 shall be amended so as to reflect provision of the services outlined in Attachment B.
- III. **ATTACHMENT C** to K-1718-51 shall be supplemented so as to provide for CONSULTANT's compensation for the amended and supplemental services outlined in this amendment, in accordance with Attachment C.
- IV. Contract K-1718-51 shall only be amended as required to give full force and effect to these amendments. All other terms of Contract K-1718-51 shall remain in full force and effect.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

Final payment shall not be deemed to waive any rights or obligation of the OWNER or the CONSULTANT to this AGREEMENT.

The Services provided for in this Agreement are for the sole use and benefit of OWNER and CONSULTANT. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to give any rights or benefits to anyone other than OWNER and CONSULTANT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OWNER and CONTRACTOR have executed this Agreement.

DATED this ____ day of _____, 2026.

The City of Norman
(OWNER)

Garver, LLC
(CONTRACTOR)

Signature _____

Signature Michael Winterscheidt

Name _____

Name Michael Winterscheidt, PE

Title _____

Title Sr. Project Manager

Date _____

Date 08/03/2026

Attest:

Attest: AM King

City Clerk

Secretary

Approved as to form and legality this 4 day of August 2026.

Elizabeth Luckala
City Attorney

Signatory Notarization

STATE OF Oklahoma, COUNTY OF Tulsa, SS:

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said Michael Winterscheidt of Garver, LLC, its Transportation Team Leader, to me known to be the identical person(s) who executed the foregoing Amendment No. 2 and acknowledged to me that they executed the same as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 3rd day of August, 2024.

My Commission Expires: July 01, 2027

Notary Public: Rita K. Newman



RITA K. NEWMAN
NOTARY PUBLIC
TULSA COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA
COMMISSION NO. 19006614
EXPIRES 07-01-2027

ATTACHMENT A – SCOPE OF SERVICES

1. General

Generally, the updated scope of services for the contract is for the CONSULTANT to provide design updates per ODOT and OWNER comments, ODOT PS&E Submittal and supporting documents, and to provide updates and revisions per ODOT OE comments.

ATTACHMENT B – SCHEDULE

The CONSULTANT shall begin work under this Agreement within ten (10) days of a Notice to Proceed (NTP) and shall complete the work in accordance with the schedule below:

<u>Phase Description</u>	<u>Date</u>
Amendment #2	December 30, 2026

Attachment C

City of Norman
36th Ave NW at Bart Conner Dr

FEE SUMMARY

Lump Sum	Title I Service	Estimated Fees
	Amendment #2	\$ 10,331.00
	Subtotal for Title I Service	\$ 10,331.00

Attachment C

City of Norman
36th Ave NW at Bart Conner Dr

Amendment #2

WORK TASK DESCRIPTION	E-6	E-6	E-3	E-2	T-2
	T18 - Trans RC Plan/Traffic	T27 - Trans NE OK Muni	T18 - Trans RC Plan/Traffic	T27 - Trans NE OK Muni	T27 - Trans NE OK Muni
	\$333.00 hr	\$333.00 hr	\$198.00 hr	\$176.00 hr	\$127.00 hr
1. Project Management					
Administration and Coordination	4				
Quality Control Review		2			
Submittals to Client	2				
Subtotal - Project Management	6	2	0	0	0
2. Civil Engineering					
ODOT PS&E Submittal					
Prepare Plan PDF's				1	2
OE Submittal Letter		0.5		0.5	
AWP Estimate		0.5		2.5	
NOI		0.5		1	
Special Provision List		0.5		1	
ODOT OE Updates and Revisions		1		2	2
Design Updates and Revisions			24		
Subtotal - Civil Engineering	0	3	24	8	4

Hours	6	5	24	8	4
--------------	----------	----------	-----------	----------	----------

Salary Costs	\$1,998.00	\$1,665.00	\$4,752.00	\$1,408.00	\$508.00
---------------------	-------------------	-------------------	-------------------	-------------------	-----------------

SUBTOTAL - SALARIES: **\$10,331.00**

DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES

Document Printing/Reproduction/Assembly	\$0.00
Postage/Freight/Courier	\$0.00
Office Supplies/Equipment	\$0.00
Communications	\$0.00
Survey Supplies	\$0.00
Aerial Photography	\$0.00
GPS Equipment	\$0.00
Computer Modeling/Software Use	\$0.00
Traffic Counting Equipment	\$0.00
Locator/Tracer/Thermal Imager Equipment	\$0.00
Travel Costs	\$0.00

SUBTOTAL - DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES: **\$0.00**

SUBTOTAL: **\$10,331.00**

SUBCONSULTANTS FEE: **\$0.00**

TOTAL FEE: **\$10,331.00**